
IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION

Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 
Street, ROTHERHAM.  
S60 2TH

Date: Thursday, 14th February, 2019

Time: 1.30 p.m.

A G E N D A

1. To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda. 

2. To determine any item(s) the Chairman is of the opinion should be considered 
later in the agenda as a matter of urgency. 

3. Apologies for absence 

4. Declarations of Interest 

5. Questions from members of the public and the press 

6. Communications 

7. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th December, 2018 (Pages 1 - 10)

8. Update Report on the Agreement between Dignity Funerals Ltd. and 
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council (Pages 11 - 43)

9. Date and time of the next meeting - Thursday, 7th March, 2019, commencing at 
1.30 p.m. 

Improving Places Select Commission Membership 2018/19:-

Chair – Councillor Mallinder
Vice-Chair – Councillor Sansome

Councillors Atkin, Buckley, B. Cutts, Elliot, Fenwick-Green, Jepson, Jones, Khan, 
McNeely, Reeder, Sheppard, Julie Turner, Vjestica, Walsh, Whysall and Wyatt.

Co-opted Members:- Mrs. W. Birch and Mrs. L. Shears.

 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 20/12/18

IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION
20th December, 2018

Present:- Councillor Mallinder (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, B. Cutts, Elliot, 
Fenwick-Green, Jepson, McNeely, Reeder, Sansome, Vjestica, Walsh, Whysall and 
Wyatt.

Also in attendance Mrs. W. Birch and Mrs. L. Shears, Co-opted Members.

 Apologies for absence were received from The Mayor (Councillor Buckley) and 
Councillors Jones, Khan and Sheppard. 

The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

31.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest to report.

32.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 

There were no questions from members of the public or the press.

33.   COMMUNICATIONS 

The Chair provided confirmation of a scrutiny review meeting by the 
Improving Places Select Commission on the Housing Strategy on the 9th 
January, 2019 at 9.00 a.m. to 11.00 a.m.

34.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 1ST NOVEMBER, 
2018 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
1st November, 2018.

Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Improving 
Places Select Commission held on Thursday, 1st November, 2018, be 
approved as a correct record.

35.   ASSET MANAGEMENT 

Consideration was given the report which provided an update on the 
progress and activities of Asset Management. 

The Council’s Corporate Asset Management Plan 2017 - 2023, which 
incorporated the Council’s Asset Management Policy and Strategy, was 
now the guiding document for Asset Management activities and priorities 
with the decisions on property delegated to the Assistant Director 
Planning Regeneration and Transport and only those of a value greater 

Page 1 Agenda Item 7

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 20/12/18

than £100,000 or at the request of the Cabinet Member reserved for 
Cabinet.

Progress against the Corporate Asset Management Plan was monitored 
by the Asset Management Board, which was not a decision-making 
vehicle, but made recommendations. The latest monitoring position 
confirmed that all actions were “Green” or completed.

The process for dealing with surplus property and decisions and the 
procedure for the review of surplus operational assets had been revisited 
and the process both simplified and made more open and included the 
consultation with Ward Members after an asset had been deemed to be 
surplus to the Council’s requirements.

Additionally earlier consultation with Ward Members was now also 
included,  before recommendations to the Asset Management Board, 
where there was a proposal to retain, demolish or declare an asset 
surplus to the Council’s requirements.

[...]
eam projects that had been 
brought forward.  

 Development of cost effective energy services.  

Assessment of buildings and energy ASRs had been undertaken as 
part of the review with further assessments of how the utilities were 
managed.  The Energy Officer was looking at sites for battery 
storage, wind power and at opportunities within the Council estate to 
further this agenda.

Resolved:-  (1)  That the progress against the Asset Management Plan 
be noted.

(2)  That the new property review process be supported and noted.

(3)  That the ongoing work on the records storage and reporting of 
statutory compliance be noted.

(4)  That an update on worksmart be provided in six months.

Page 4



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 20/12/18

36.   DRAFT SKILLS AND EMPLOYMENT PLAN 

Consideration was given to the report which set out the main points of the 
draft Rotherham Employment and Skills Plan.

The Plan was a joint Council/RTP document, with monitoring of its 
implementation the responsibility of the Employability and Skills Sub-
Group of the Business Growth Board.

The Plan had two main objectives:-

 A workforce with the skills and experience to support Rotherham’s 
economic growth and secure investment.

 Supporting people back into sustainable employment.

Consultation was carried out with local businesses, providers and support 
organisations, by Sheffield Hallam University (SHU), to identify the main 
issues facing Rotherham in regard to employability and skills. The 
headline findings included:-

 Skills shortages and recruitment difficulties for certain sectors.
 Employers (un)willing to accommodate employees with multiple 

needs.
 Most job information now via the internet and across a wide range of 

sources, which some people find difficult to access.
 Returners to job markets have outdated skills (esp. IT) and lack 

confidence.
 Assistance for job seekers has reduced considerably.
 Welfare reform is excluding some people – “survival rather tha
[...]
 also ensure that Rotherham’s employment and skills 
activities dovetail with those of the wider City Region.

A discussion and question and answer session ensued and the following 
issues were raised and clarified:-

 Future and current implications of the Plan, the success of its 
delivery and if successful what percentage would Rotherham receive 
from that funding.

Funding allocations were dependent upon the current projects 
across South Yorkshire.  The process was competitive, but the 
funding was shared out evenly.

 Preparing young people for the world of work and the outcome on 
Rotherham Schools against Gatsby Benchmark 5.

Benchmark 5 depicted that all young people should have a 
meaningful encounter with an employer.  Employer delivery events 
had been held and provided a young people with a flavour of 
industry.

 Gullivers’ Valley was opening in 2020, but the caravan park was due 
to open a year earlier in 2019.  Publicity needed to clearly identify 
the two separate entities, which would be run and open separately to 
each other. 

This would be clearly identified in the final version of the Plan.

Page 6



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 20/12/18

 Disconcerting comments about the barriers that people faced around 
the work environment, despite many initiatives over the years to 
improve this situation and Ofsted requiring schools to provide 
independent careers guidance.

 Adults lacking in literacy and numeracy skills were more likely to 
suffer from ill health and social exclusion (Appendix 1 of the Plan).  

 Benefits to the local economy - roughly £14,643 the same as Leeds 
City Region.

 High unemployment rate for the Borough now matched the national 
rate.  Was there variability among different areas and was data 
available down at Ward level.

Unemployment rates were available on a Ward by Ward basis.  
Details would be distributed to the Select Commission.

 How achievable was the business education links in terms of young 
people in s
[...]
s was available.

 Transport accessibility and connectivity across the region.  Could 
this be raised at the Transport Advisory Board?

Regular dialogue with SYPTE bus operators who ran a commercial 
service would continue.

 How many apprentices stayed on with the same employer and 
secured permanent employment. 

Little information was available about retention, but would be looked 
into further.

 Equality Impact Assessment requirement. 

Resolved:-  (1)  That the comments on the draft Plan be considered for 
inclusion in the final version recommended to Cabinet.

(2)  That further information be shared with the Improving Places Select 
Commission on:-

 Unemployment rates by Wards.

 Long term illness figures and age ranges.

 Wheels to Work Scheme.

 Links between WEA and job centre.

 Gatsby Tables Score detail.

Page 9



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 20/12/18

 Data success rates for Maths and English in FE colleges.

 Apprenticeship retention into permanent employment.

 Equality Impact Assessment confirmation if required

(3)  That an update on progress of the Draft Skills and Employment Plan 
be provided in six to nine months’ time.

37.   DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:- That the next meeting of the Improving Places Select 
Commission take place on  Thursday, 14th February, 2019 at 1.30 p.m.

Page 10



Page 1 of 8

Public Report
Improving Places Select Commission

Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting
Improving Places Select Commission – 14 February 2019

Report Title
Update report on the Agreement between Dignity Funerals Ltd and Rotherham 
Metropolitan Borough Council. 

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan? 
No

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
Shokat Lal, Assistant Chief Executive

Report Author(s)
Louise Sennitt
Superintendent Registrar
01709 8255566
07795542990
louise.sennitt@rotherham.gov.uk

Ward(s) Affected
All Wards

Summary
This report has been requested to provide an update on the report presented to the 
Improving Places Select Commission on 26th July 2018

Recommendations

1. That Members note the content of the report.

2. That Members note the progress made in accordance with the performance 
management framework.

3. That Members agree to receive the annual performance report for 2018/2019 
in June 2019.

List of Appendices Included

Appendix 1 – Key performance indicators and service improvement targets that have 
been met.

Page 11 Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 8

Background Papers
Report to Improving Places Select Commission on 26th July 2018.

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
Not applicable

Council Approval Required
No

Exempt from the Press and Public
No

Update Report on the Agreement between Dignity Funerals Ltd and Rotherham  
Metropolitan Borough Council.

1. Background

1.1 On 1st August 2008, the Council entered into a 35 year contractual agreement 
with Dignity Funerals Ltd (Dignity) for the provision of bereavement services 
for Rotherham.  This partnership enabled the transfer of significant risks from 
the Council to Dignity and saw Dignity take on the responsibility for capital 
works and maintenance of the East Herringthorpe cemetery and crematorium 
along with the maintenance of the eight other municipal cemeteries located 
throughout the Borough.  The Council retained the risk in relation to cemetery 
chapels, associated buildings and boundary walls on some cemetery sites. 

1.2 Since March 2018 the Regeneration and Environment Directorate has been 
working to improve performance monitoring of the Agreement.  The 
performance management framework was refreshed and regular monitoring 
and reporting arrangements have been put in place. 

1.3 This report provides an update on progress made on the recommendations 
from Members, set out in the Improving Places Select Commission meeting 
on 26th July 2018 and in advance of the presentation of the annual report at 
the next meeting in June 2019. 

2. Key Issues

2.1 At the meeting on 26th July 2018, the Improving Places Select Commission set 
a range of tasks:  

2.1.1 That key performance indicators (KPI) and service improvement targets, 
set out in the performance management framework, should be rated red, 
amber or green (RAG).

2.1.2 That the Project Liaison Group, as detailed in schedule 8 of the 
Agreement, should be set up.

2.1.3 That a forum for liaison with multi-faith groups should be established.

Page 12



Page 3 of 8

2.1.4 That key performance indicators and service improvement targets should   
be RAG rated in the annual performance report and that detailed reporting 
against these should be by exception.

2.1.5 That progress on the redevelopment of the chapel at East Herringthorpe 
cemetery should be reported.

2.2 Performance Management Framework.  The performance management 
framework is monitored and monthly performance meetings take place to 
assess progress and address issues. 

2.2.1 The performance management framework has been RAG rated. This 
indicates whether the indicator or target has not been met, is partially met 
or is met.

2.2.2 Additionally there are ratings of high medium or low which define the 
priority given to each indicator or target. 

2.2.3 There are a total of 54 key performance indicators: of these two are red, 
four are amber and forty-eight are green.

2.2.4 There are twelve service improvement targets: of these two are red, one is 
amber and nine are green. 

2.2.5 This report provides an update, by exception, on performance against the 
performance management framework: only amber and red performance 
measures are reported. 

2.2.6 A table of key performance indicators and performance targets that have 
been met is shown in Appendix 1. 

Number
Priority

Key Performance Indicator or Service Improvement Indicator /Evidence 
/Action

Key Performance Indicators
8.3
Medium

KPI
Provide annual statement on customer satisfaction levels, 
[...]
iaison Group.  The group has been established, the first meeting 
took place on 27th November 2018.  Meetings are planned quarterly throughout 
2019.

2.3.1 The group is positively moving forward a proposal for a pilot to extend the 
latest burial time, from 15:00 to 18:30, at East Herringthorpe cemetery 
between 1st April 2019 and 30th September 2019.   

2.3.2 Future meetings will consider:
 additional burial space at Masbrough cemetery 
 a review of the Memorial Masons’ Registration Scheme
 a refreshed Equality Analysis.

2.4 Multi Faith Involvement. The Superintendent Registrar has joined the 
Rotherham Faith and Community Leaders Forum and has attended two 
meetings, on 13th November 2018 and 22nd January 2019.  Bereavement 
Services were items for discussion at both meetings.  The forum agreed that 
this is a useful arena in which to involve multi faith and community leaders in 
discussion relating to bereavement services.  Progress reports and new issues 
identified for discussion will be included on the agenda of future meetings.

2.5 Annual Performance Report.  A draft report has been received and this was 
the focus of the performance meeting on 17th January 2019.  The final 
document will be submitted by 6th April 2019 and will be presented to the 
Improving Places Select Commission in June 2019.  

Page 15



Page 6 of 8

2.5.1 As requested by the Improving Places Select Commission, the 
performance management framework elements of the annual performance 
report will be RAG rated.

2.5.2 Detail on the performance management framework will be reported by 
exception.

2.6 East Herringthorpe Chapel.  Extensive renovation works were completed on 
time and the chapel has been open for services since October 2018.  

2.6.1 Open events were held for Members, Funeral Directors, Ministers, 
Celebrants and other key partners to view this much improved facility.  The 
events were well attended, with many positive comments about the new 
facility.

2.6.2 A Christmas memorial service was held on 1st December 2018.  This was 
intended for, but not exclusive to, those who had attended services in the 
temporary chapel during renovation works.  The event was well attended 
and well received. 

2.6.3 An Easter memorial service will be held on 28th April 2019. The chapel will 
be officially re-opened by the Mayor of Rotherham at the start of this 
event.        

 
3. Options considered and recommended proposal

3.1 This is an update report and Members are asked to note progress made. 

4. Consultation on proposal

4.1 This is an update report and there is no proposal for consultation.

5. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision

5.1 This report is for information only, no decision is requested.

6. Financial and Procurement Advice and Implications (to be written by the 
relevant Head of Finance and the Head of Procurement  on behalf of s151 
Officer)

6.1 This report introduces no additional financial or procurement implications.

7. Legal Advice and Implications (to be written by Legal Officer on behalf of 
Assistant Director Legal Services)

7.1 There are no specific legal implications introduced by this report.

Page 16



Page 7 of 8

8. Human Resources Advice and Implications

8.1 There are no human resources implications arising from this report. 

9. Implications for Children and Young People and Vulnerable Adults

9.1 This report introduces no specific implications in relation to Children and Young 
People and Vulnerable Adults.

10. Equalities and Human Rights Advice and Implications

10.1 Issues relating to Faith burials are being addressed via the Project Liaison 
Group.

10.2 The Equality Analysis will be refreshed, as reported in 2.3.2 above and will be 
progressed via the Project Liaison Group.   

11. Implications for Partners

11.1 This report introduces no additional implications for partners or other 
Directorates. 

12. Risks and Mitigation

12.1 Risks relating to the Agreement are monitored via the performance 
management framework. 

12.2 Financial risks are monitored via the Council’s annual review of the finance 
model.

13. Accountable Officer(s)
Polly Hamilton Assistant Director, Culture Sport and Tourism.

Page 17



Page 8 of 8

Approvals obtained on behalf of:-

Named Officer Date
Chief Executive Click here to enter 

a date.
Strategic Director of Finance & 
Customer Services 
(S.151 Officer)

Judith Badger Click here to enter 
a date.

Assistant Director of Legal Services 
(Monitoring Officer)

Dermot Pearson Click here to enter 
a date.

Assistant Director of Human 
Resources (if appropriate)

Click here to enter 
a date.

Head of Human Resources 
(if appropriate)

Click here to enter 
a date.

Report Author: Louise Sennitt
Superintendent Registrar

01709 8255566
07795542990

louise.sennitt@rotherham.gov.uk

This report is published on the Council's website. 

Page 18

https://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories=


1

Appendix 1 - Key performance indicators and service improvement targets that have been met.

1. Key Performance Targets

No.
Priority

Description of 
measure

Suggested evidence Evidence or action required Responsibility Target date 
if action 
required

1.1
L

A register of 
issued keys 
and their 
holders.

All keys held by 
the
Dignity's staff 
must be kept 
secure by them 
at all times. 

A register of 
permanent key 
holders shall be held 
and maintained.

A log will be kept of 
temporary key issue, 
containing details of 
the date issued who 
the key was issued to 
and when the key 
was returned.

Documented 
processes for how 
keys are kept safe by 
key holders.

Key register and documented process kept. Sam Fletcher

1.2
M

Locks shall be 
changed if it is 
suspected that 
unauthorised 
keys are in 
circulation.
Any cost 
incurred shall 

Documented process 
for authorised key 
holder.

No unauthorised keys in circulation. 
Locks to offices and Chapel changed October 
2018 in line with opening of refurbi
[...]
day/short notice burials
S I 6 The Council continues to 

work to examine this
issue and will provide a 
verbal update prior to 
examining potential 
options.

Implement a pilot to extend 
the time of latest burial in 
summer months during 2019.

Design, implementation and 
monitoring via the Project 
Liaison Group.

Project 
Liaison 
Group

Grounds Maintenance
S I 8 It is proposed that the 

provision of grounds
maintenance will be 
measured against the 
criteria described in the 
Performance
Management Framework.

Measurement against the 
KPI.

A review has been conducted 
and performance is 
monitored at monthly 
meetings.

Sam 
Fletcher
John 
Gregory

P
age 42



25

Crematorium chapel and adjoining buildings
S I 9 Following the completion 

of the external works, a 
report will be written to put 
forward proposals in 
relation to alternative 
provision of services 
during the period that 
internal improvement
works are underway.

Proposal and communication 
protocol.

A communication protocol 
has been introduced.
A temporary chapel was 
used during the works to 
facilitate services.  

Sam Fletcher Closed

Provision of lined graves
S I 10 A review of lined grave 

options will be completed 
by
February 2018 and 
scheduled liaison meetings 
with representatives of the
Muslim community will 
begin early in 2018.

Meeting minutes. Liaison meetings have taken 
place.

Options were dictated by the 
nature of the soil at 
Herringthorpe Cemetery.

Project 
Liaison Group

Legal Review
S I 12 It is proposed that the 

Project Liaison Group is 
established to
discuss feasibilities of 
formal changes that might 
improve contract delivery 
whilst not affecting costs to 
service users.

Programme of liaison 
meetings.
Meeting minutes.

The first meeting took place 
in November 2018.
Quarterly meeting are 
scheduled throughout 2019.

Project 
Liaison Group

P
age 43


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th December, 2018
	8 Update Report on the Agreement be

Minutes of the meeting


IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 14/02/19

IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION
Thursday, 14th February, 2019

Present:- Councillor Mallinder (in the Chair); The Mayor (Councillor Buckley); 
Councillors Atkin, Birch, Buckley, Elliot, Fenwick-Green, Jepson, Jones, Khan, 
McNeely, Reeder, Mrs. L. Shears, Sheppard, Vjestica, Walsh, Whysall and Wyatt, 
Mrs. W. Birch and Mrs. L. Shears (Co-opted Members)

Councillor Hoddinott, Cabinet Member for Waste, Roads and Community Safety, was 
in attendance for Minute No. 42 (Update report on the Agreement between Dignity 
Funerals Ltd. and Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council).

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B. Cutts, Sansome and 
Julie Turner. 

The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

38.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest to report.

39.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 

There were no members of the press or public present at the meeting.

40.   COMMUNICATIONS 

There were no communications to report.

41.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 20TH DECEMBER, 
2018 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
20th December, 2018.

Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Improving 
Places Select Commission held on Thursday, 20th December, 2018, be 
approved as a correct record.

42.   UPDATE REPORT ON THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN DIGNITY 
FUNERALS LTD. AND ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH 
COUNCIL 

Councillor Hoddinott, Cabinet Member for Waste, Roads and Community 
Safety, presented an update on the Agreement between Dignity Funerals 
Ltd. and the Council as requested by the Select Commission at its 
meeting on 26th July, 2018 (Minute No. 11 refers).  Louise Sennitt 
(Superintendent Registrar), Polly Hamilton (Assistant Director, Culture, 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 14/02/19

Sport and Tourism) and Nicola Cook (Dignity) were also in attendance to 
answer any questions by Members.

Management of the contract within the Council had changed significantly 
and had now moved from Licensing to being under the remit of Registrars 
where it now linked to other Registrar Services and allowed for close links 
with the Coroner’s Office.

The report included information under the recommendations made at the 
July Select Commission as follows:-

Performance Management Framework
 There was a total of 54 Key Performance Indicators which had been 

RAG rated.  2 were red, 4 were amber and 48 were green.
 There were 12 Service improvement targets of which 2 were red, one 

was amber and 9 were green.
 A table of Key Performance Indicators and performance targets that 

had been met were set out in Appendix 1 of the report submitted.

Project Liaison Group
 First meeting took place in November 2018 and planned quarterly 

throughout 2019.
 Future meetings would consider additional burial space at Masbrough 

Cemetery, review of the Memorial Masons’ Registration Scheme and 
a refreshed Equality Analysis.

Multi-Faith Involvement
 The Superintendent Registrar had joined the Rotherham Faith and 

Community Leaders Forum and had attended 2 meetings where 
Bereavement Services were discussed.

 Progress reports and new issues identified for discussions would be 
future agenda items.

Annual Performance Report
 Draft report received with the final documents to be submitted to the 

June Select Commission.
 Detailed on the Performance Management Framework would be 

reported by exception.

East Herringthorpe Chapel
 Extensive renovation works completed with the Chapel having been 

open for services since October 2018.
 Open events held for Members, funeral directors, ministers, 

celebrants and other key partners to view the improved facility.
 Christmas memorial service held on 1st December 2018 for those who 

had attended services in the temporary chapel during renovation 
works.

 An Easter memorial service to be held on 28th April 2019 when the 
Chapel will be officially re-opened by the Mayor of Rotherham.



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 14/02/19

Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:-

 Catholic burials – it had been established that there was no 
shortage of spaces within the Borough.

 Child burials – in Rotherham certain aspects of the burials were 
free and certain funeral directors (Dignity and Co-op) provided 
free funerals but the desire was to make sure it was fair and 
equitable for everyone involved.  Theresa May had made a 
commitment quite a while ago around free child burials, however, 
the information had not come through and the promise not acted 
upon. Some clarity was required and the promise enacted would 
give a real clear steer.

 Secure storage of the registers – different options had been 
considered but proved to be very expensive.  An option currently 
being explored with Dignity’s IT Department was that of scanning 
all the registers, provision of a computer system in the reception 
and the registers removed and stored securely off site.  There 
was no longer a statutory requirement to update the paper copies 
providing there was an electronic record.

 Planned periodic meetings with funeral directors – Dignity had 
invited all the funeral directors to a meeting on 25th March but as 
of yet had received no responses.  Some did not feel there was a 
need to meet as they worked quite well with Dignity and preferred 
the 1:1 approach rather than a forum.  A decision would be made 
at the end of February (the deadline for responses).

 Lighting on East Herringthorpe driveway – Dignity had not been 
aware of this issue but would look into it.

 Blocked drains – there was always an issue with blocked drains 
and there had been many CCTV investigations carried out with 
another scheduled to take place quite soon.

 Extended hours pilot - the pilot would allow an assessment to be 
of how successful it was before any contract amendment.

 Memorial Masons Registration Scheme – any stonemason who 
erected a memorial in a cemetery needed to have the appropriate 
insurances and also be connected with the appropriate affiliation 
(NAM or BRAM).  Currently this came under the purview of the 
contractors but would form part of the review as to whether it 
came back into the management of the Crematorium Office.  
Every year the stonemasons had to apply for a permit and had to 
have all their certificates/verifications/insurance to provide 
assurance that they were safe and should anything happen when 
fixing a gravestone they had the correct liabilities to protect 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 14/02/19

themselves, the public and any damage to headstones.  A new 
stonemason in Rotherham wished to carry out works inside the 
cemetery which had never happened before in Rotherham and 
was less costly for families.  Rotherham’s Registration Scheme 
was very outdated and did not allow for this new practice.  It had 
been agreed that the Scheme would be discussed at the Project 
Liaison Group with a view to it being updated and come into 
practice for when stonemasons registered next year.

 Project Liaison Group minutes – it was not a problem for these to 
be submitted to the Select Commission in future

 Timescale for the repair of pathways in Wath Cemetery – there 
was a priority list of all the pathways which would take a number 
of years to complete.

 Short notice burials – it was a very mixed picture with regard to 
what other authorities provided.  The provision of extended burial 
hours would put Rotherham in the top section of local authority 
provision. 

 Coroner’s Office – regular meetings took place to discuss a range 
of issues including options to formalise an out of hours 
arrangement that would link into the burials pilot.  The Coroner 
had been invited to attend the wider community meeting to be 
held in March.  There had been a review of the Terms and 
Conditions nationally of Coroner pay and out of hours’ provision.  
At the present time there were no changes as far as Rotherham’s 
residents were concerned.  Arrangements for funding the 
Coroner’s Service were managed jointly with Doncaster and there 
would be discussions in the next financial year about the out of 
hours provision.  

 Environmental friendly burial options – this was currently not a 
priority.  Dignity had not received any requests so far for 
woodland burials or environmentally friendly burial areas.

 Comments, complaints and compliments – it was very difficult for 
the Crematorium/Cemetery to survey families as they were not 
the ones having 1:1 contact with the families.  It was important to 
be very mindful and extremely sensitive in how the issue of a 
survey was approached.  Work had taken place last year with an 
independent company who had carried out an industry service 
survey, covering everything people would want from a 
bereavement service.  Once the format of the survey was 
complete it would be shared for the purposes of feedback.

All complaints, comments and requests for service were reviewed 
as part of the new performance management measures on a 
monthly basis.  They were monitored, recorded and reported back 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 14/02/19

to the Cabinet Member.

 Maintenance logs of toilet facilities – there was an expectation 
that chapel attendants would inspect the facilities between 
services and check the maintenance and cleanliness.  There had 
been one complaint received regarding the toilet facilities.

 Cost of a plaque on a communal bench – feedback had been 
received that the cost was too high.  Work was still taking place 
on the memorials the Council provided with discussions ongoing 
with regard to making it affordable for families.

 Possible traffic issues impacting from the extended hours pilot – 
consideration had not been given as to the traffic on the 
surrounding road network.  It was felt that later funeral traffic may 
impact on rush hour traffic.   This would be monitored as part of 
the pilot and include discussions with Highways colleagues.

 Communication with Vicars and parishes in the outlying areas of 
the Borough - the extension in burial times would be 
communicated through the Community Group as well as the 
meeting with community leaders, faith leaders, key stakeholders 
and partners.  It would also be communicated to funeral directors 
who played a big part in helping families.

 Bereavement Services – there were some areas that were not 
covered by Dignity and still had the traditional churchyards for 
burials and disposal of cremated remains for which the church 
authorities could only charge a low burial fee.  The Authority used 
to allocate a small grant to churches whom had no other sources 
of income, but unfortunately it had been a reluctant budget cut 
some years ago.  It was hoped that one day there may be an 
ability to revisit and provide some financial assistance for the 
services that were carried out on behalf of communities that did 
not have local authority cemeteries.

 Role of funeral directors – it was hoped, through the Project 
Liaison Group, to discuss with funeral directors their expectations, 
timings and families’ expectations.  With everyone’s co-operation 
further improvements could be made.

 Disabled parking – there had been an issue during the chapel 
renovation works due to the strict one-way system in operation.  It 
had not been an issue since the chapel re-opening and anyone 
parking illegally in the disabled bays outside the chapel would be 
asked to move their vehicles by the chapel attendants.

Resolved:-  (1)  That the report and the progress made in accordance with 
the Performance Management Framework be noted.



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 14/02/19

(2)  That the 2018/19 annual performance report be submitted to the June 
meeting of the Select Commission.

(3)  That the results of the pilot into extended hours be submitted to the 
Select Commission once known.

(4)  That the extended burial time pilot include the issues raised at the 
meeting i.e. the possible impact of the traffic on the surrounding road 
network and the communication to churches in outlying areas of the 
Borough.

(5)  That minutes from the Project Liaison Group be submitted to the 
Select Commission for information.

(6)  That consideration be given to the submission of any complaints 
received in an anonymised format.

43.   DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING - THURSDAY, 7TH MARCH, 
2019, COMMENCING AT 1.30 P.M. 

Resolved:-  That a further meeting be held on Thursday, 7th March, 2019, 
commencing at 1.30 p.m.


